
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Third Circuit

Case No. 22-3075

DAVID SCHAFFNER, JR.; THERESA SUE SCHAFFNER,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

MONSANTO CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA IN CASE NO. 2-19-CV-01270
HONORABLE CYNTHIA R. EDDY

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA, THE PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA AND THE PRODUCTS
LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC. AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

ANDREW R. VARCOE
JENNIFER B. DICKEY
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

JAMES C. STANSEL
MELISSA B. KIMMEL
THE PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH
AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA
950 F Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20004

WILLIAM R. STEIN
ALEX BEDROSYAN
HUGHES HUBBARD & REED LLP
1775 I Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 721-4600
william.stein@hugheshubbard.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae The Chamber of Commerce of the United States
of America, The Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers of America,
and the Products Liability Advisory Council, Inc.*

February 15, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. FIFRA Expressly Preempts a State Common-Law Duty to Warn that Glyphosate Causes Cancer When EPA Has Determined that Such a Warning is not Required – Indeed is Prohibited – Under FIFRA.	5
A. The history of pesticide regulation shows that current State authority does not extend to labeling requirements that run contrary to EPA determinations.	5
B. 7 U.S.C. §136v(b) expressly preempts state law requiring a cancer warning on a FIFRA registrant’s product label when EPA has determined that a warning is not required because the product does not cause cancer.	13
II. The Plaintiff’s Claim is Also Impliedly Preempted Because Registrants Cannot Simultaneously Comply with EPA’s Command that Glyphosate is Not a Carcinogen and a State-Law Duty to Say that it is.	21
A. There is clear evidence that EPA is “fully informed” of the alleged reason for a state- mandated glyphosate warning.....	22
B. EPA clearly informed registrants that it would not approve a label change to add a cancer warning.....	24

C.	There is clear evidence that EPA has engaged in a decades-long, consistent pattern of Congressionally authorized “appropriate” agency actions carrying the “force of law” for preemption purposes.	26
CONCLUSION		30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carson v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 51 F.4th 1358 (11th Cir. 2022), <i>vacated</i> , 2022 WL 17813843 (11th Cir. Dec. 19, 2022).....	16
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	13
<i>Hardeman v. Monsanto Co.</i> , No. 19-16636 (9th Cir. Dec. 20, 2019)	27
<i>Hardeman v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 997 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Topco Assocs., LLC</i> , 538 F. Supp. 3d 826 (N.D. Ill. 2021).....	17
<i>In re: Roundup Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 3d 1085 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	15, 16
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	12
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	5, 21, 26
<i>Nat’l Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency I</i> , Nos. 20-70787, 20-70801 (9th Cir. May 18, 2021).....	24
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 579 U.S. 115 (2016).....	13
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	29, 30
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	8, 20

Schaffner v. Monsanto Co.,
 No. 22-03075 (3d Cir. Feb. 8, 2023)13

Thornton v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
 28 F.4th 1016 (10th Cir. 2022) 16, 17

Turek v. Gen. Mills, Inc.,
 662 F.3d 423 (7th Cir. 2011)20

Webb v. Trader Joe’s Co.,
 999 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2021)17

Wolicki-Gables v. Arrow Int’l, Inc.,
 634 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2011)14

Statutes & Other Authorities:

U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2 4, 21

7 U.S.C. § 136(bb) 9, 19, 27

7 U.S.C. § 136(p)(2).....14

7 U.S.C. § 136(q)(1)(A) 9, 25

7 U.S.C. § 136(q)(1)(F).....9

7 U.S.C. § 136(q)(1)(G)9

7 U.S.C. § 136-136y.....8

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(1)(C).....10

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(1)(F)10

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5)11

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5)(A) 9, 19

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5)(B).....9

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5)(C)..... 9, 19, 27

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5)(D) 9, 27

7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(1)(E)10

7 U.S.C. § 136v.....8

7 U.S.C. § 136v(a)8

7 U.S.C. § 136v(b) *passim*

21 U.S.C. § 30122

21 U.S.C. § 355(o)(4)(A).....28

21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)17

21 U.S.C. § 379s(a).....17

21 U.S.C. § 467e17

21 U.S.C. § 67817

21 U.S.C. § 1052(b)17

28 U.S.C. § 125718

21 C.F.R. § 314.110(a).....28

21 C.F.R. § 314.125(b)(6).....28

40 C.F.R. § 152.4410

40 C.F.R. § 152.4610

40 C.F.R. § 158.640(b)11

35 Fed. Reg. 15,623 (Oct. 6, 1970).....7

44 Fed. Reg. 27,932 (Nov. 26, 1979)11

EPA P.R. Notice 98-10, Notifications, Non-Notifications, and Minor
Formulation Amendments10

EPA P.R. Notice 2000-5, Guidance for Mandatory and Advisory Labeling
Statements10

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 291

Pub. L. 61-152, 36 Stat. 3316

Pub. L. 80-104, 61 Stat. 1636, 7

Pub. L. 92-516, 86 Stat. 9738

Pub. L. 95-396, 92 Stat. 81910

S. Rep. No. 92-838 (1972).....5, 7
